crises in other countries, including developing countries, may also lead to a reduction in the market price of the notes.

S-9

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 424B2

16

Table of Contents

 USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from this offering are expected to be approximately US$1,072,667,428, after deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated expenses payable by us. We intend to apply the net proceeds toward the redemption price of Vale's €750,000,000 4.375% notes due
2018 issued on March 17, 2010, and otherwise for general corporate purposes. We plan to issue a notice of redemption following the closing of
this offering and to redeem all the outstanding notes due 2018 thereafter.

S-10

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 424B2

17

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION OF VALE

   The table below sets forth Vale's consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2016 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to
the issuance of the notes offered hereby, without giving effect to the application of the proceeds of this offering.

   You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of September 30, 2016

Actual As adjusted
US$ million

Debt included in current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt 2,181 2,181
Short-term debt � �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total debt included in current liabilities US$ 2,181 US$ 2,181
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Debt included in long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt (excluding current portion):
Secured 469 469
Notes offered hereby � 1,000
Other unsecured 28,799 28,799
Total long-term debt (excluding current portion) 29,268 30,268
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total debt US$ 31,449 US$ 32,449
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred shares�7,200,000,000 shares authorized and 1,967,721,926 issued 23,089 23,089
Common shares�3,600,000,000 shares authorized and 3,185,653,000 issued 38,525 38,525
Treasury shares�31,535,402 common and 59,405,792 preferred shares (1,477) (1,477)
Additional paid-in capital (852) (852)
Mandatorily convertible notes�common shares � �
Mandatorily convertible notes�preferred shares � �
Retained earnings:
Undistributed 4,803 4,803
Unappropriated
Other cumulative comprehensive income (loss) (24,369) (24,369)
Total Company stockholders' equity 39,719 39,719
Non-controlling interests 2,112 2,112
Total stockholders' equity 41,831 41,831
Total capitalization (total stockholders' equity plus total debt included in long-term and current
liabilities) US$ 73,280 US$ 74,280
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

S-11

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 424B2

18

Table of Contents

 DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms set forth in the
accompanying prospectus under the headings "Description of the Debt Securities" and "Description of the Guarantees." It is important for you
to consider the information contained in the accompanying prospectus and this prospectus supplement before making a decision to invest in the
notes. If any specific information regarding the notes in this prospectus supplement is inconsistent with the more general terms of the notes